

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION

JUDY HALCOM, HUGH PENSON, ) Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-00019-REP  
HAROLD CHERRY, and RICHARD )  
LANDINO, Individually and on Behalf of All ) CLASS ACTION  
Others Similarly Situated, )  
Plaintiffs, )  
vs. )  
GENWORTH LIFE INSURANCE )  
COMPANY and GENWORTH LIFE )  
INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK, )  
Defendants. )

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION .....	4
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROVIDED NOTICE TO THE CLASS IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS .....	6
IV. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	8
A. Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlements .....	8
B. The Settlement Is Fair and Was Negotiated at Arm's Length .....	10
1. The Settlement Was Reached After Extensive Litigation And Discovery .....	10
2. The Settlement Negotiations Were Conducted at Arm's with an Experienced Mediator.....	12
3. The Action Was Litigated and Settled by Counsel with Significant Experience in Class Action Litigation .....	13
C. The Settlement Is Adequate Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal .....	14
1. Plaintiffs Faced Risks in Continuing the Litigation.....	15
2. The Settlement Eliminates the Additional Costs and Delay of Continued Litigation .....	16
D. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair and Adequate Under the Additional Amended Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	18
1. Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class .....	18
2. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	18
3. Class Counsel's Fees and The Timing of Payment Are Reasonable .....	20
4. The Parties Have No Side Agreements Other than Opt-Outs.....	21
5. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably .....	21
V. CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS REMAINS WARRANTED .....	23
VI. CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	15
<i>Glickenhaus &amp; Co. v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Info. Priv. Litig.</i> , No. 15-CV-03747-JD, 2021 WL 757025 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2021) .....	22
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	passim
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	9, 10, 15
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co., Inc. Vytorin Erisa Litig.</i> , No. 08-CV-285 (DMC), 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) .....	17
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....	10, 12, 16, 17
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 896 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....	17
<i>In re Neustar, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:14cv885 (JCC/TRJ), 2015 WL 8484438 (E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2015) .....	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009). ....	14
<i>Skochin v. Genworth Life Ins. Co.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 473 (E.D. Va. 2019) .....	5
<i>Skochin v. Genworth Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 19-cv-00049 (REP), 2020 WL 6697418 (E.D.Va. Nov. 12, 2020).....	passim
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §2201 .....	5
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	23,24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....	23,24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) .....	7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	passim
